

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OCA – ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN  
ADVOCATES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

MARCO RUBIO, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00287

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That They Will Suffer Harm Absent a Stay .....	3
II. A Stay Would Harm Plaintiff .....	4
III. The Defendants Have Not Demonstrated a Stay Would Materially Promote Efficient Use of the Court’s Resources.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
* <i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov. of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 1-20-cv-0815-TJK (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2021) (ECF No. 53) .....	10
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Dellinger v. Mitchell</i> , 442 F.2d 782 (D.C Cir. 1971).....	2
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , No. CV 16-528 ESH, 2016 WL 3746466 (D.D.C. July 8, 2016) .....	1, 6, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01932-TJK (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2022) (ECF No. 126) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Garmendiz v. Capio Partners, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00987-EAK-AAS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122229 (M.D. Fla. July 25, 2017).....	5, 9
<i>Hisler v. Gallaudet University</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>In re: Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig. (M.D.L. #1379)</i> , No. 00 CIV 6049, 2001 WL 204212 (S.D.N.Y. March 1, 2001).....	3
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Jughoman v. Zola</i> , No. 98 CIV. 1509 (DAB), 2000 WL 222186 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2000).....	8
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 119 F.4th 58 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	3
* <i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loftus v. Signpost</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 524 (S.D.N.Y 2020).....	3

*Marshel v. AFW Fabric Corp.*,  
552 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1977).....8

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....1, 3, 4

*Petras v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
17-cv-73, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85372 (M.D. Fla. Jun. 5, 2017) .....9

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....4

*Sherrod v. McHugh*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2018) .....5

*Trump v. CASA, Inc.*,  
No. 24A884.....7

*United States v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2013).....3, 6, 7

*Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC*,  
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....4

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....3

*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*,  
179 F. Supp.3d 135 (D.D.C. 2016).....6

**Other Authorities**

18A Arthur Wright et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* § 4433 (3d. ed. Apr. 2022  
update).....7

L7(c).....10
